#### (j) Cooperative agreement

The Secretary may enter into a cooperative agreement with the State in accordance with section 307(b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1737(b)) and other applicable laws to provide for the protection, management, and maintenance of the Recreation Area.

(Pub. L. 116–9, title I, §1222, Mar. 12, 2019, 133 Stat. 668.)

#### REFERENCES IN TEXT

The Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, referred to in subsec. (a)(2)(B), is Pub. L. 94–579, Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 2743, which is classified principally to chapter 35 (§1701 et seq.) of Title 43, Public Lands. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 1701 of Title 43 and Tables.

## § 460dddd-2. San Rafael Swell Recreation Area Advisory Council

## (a) Establishment

Not later than 180 days after March 12, 2019, the Secretary shall establish an advisory council, to be known as the "San Rafael Swell Recreation Area Advisory Council".

#### (b) Duties

The Council shall advise the Secretary with respect to the preparation and implementation of the Management Plan for the Recreation Area.

# (c) Applicable law

The Council shall be subject to—

- (1) the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. App.); and
- (2) section 1739 of title 43.

## (d) Members

The Council shall include 7 members, to be appointed by the Secretary, of whom, to the maximum extent practicable—

- (1) 1 member shall represent the Emery County Commission;
- (2) 1 member shall represent motorized recreational users;
- (3) 1 member shall represent nonmotorized recreational users;
- (4) 1 member shall represent permittees holding grazing allotments within the Recreation Area or wilderness areas designated in this part;
- (5) 1 member shall represent conservation organizations;
- (6) 1 member shall have expertise in the historical uses of the Recreation Area; and
- (7) 1 member shall be appointed from the elected leadership of a Federally recognized Indian Tribe that has significant cultural or historical connections to, and expertise in, the landscape, archeological sites, or cultural sites within the County.

(Pub. L. 116-9, title I, §1223, Mar. 12, 2019, 133 Stat. 670.)

# REFERENCES IN TEXT

The Federal Advisory Committee Act, referred to in subsec. (c)(1), is Pub. L. 92–463, Oct. 6, 1972, 86 Stat. 770, which is set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and Employees.

This part, referred to in subsec. (d)(4), is part II (§§1211-1255) of subtitle C of title I of Pub. L. 116-9, Mar. 12, 2019, 133 Stat. 667, which enacted this subchapter, amended section 1274 of this title, enacted provisions set out as notes under section 1274 of this title, and enacted provisions listed in a table of Wilderness Areas set out under section 1132 of this title and in a table of National Monuments set out under section 320301 of Title 54. National Parks Service and Related Programs.

# SUBCHAPTER CXLII—VINAGRE WASH SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA

# § 460eeee. Vinagre Wash Special Management Area

#### (a) Definitions

In this section:

## (1) Management area

The term "Management Area" means the Vinagre Wash Special Management Area established by subsection (b).

## (2) Map

The term "map" means the map entitled "Proposed Vinagre Wash Special Management Area and Proposed Wilderness" and dated December 4, 2018.

#### (3) Public land

The term "public land" has the meaning given the term "public lands" in section 103 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1702).

#### (4) State

The term "State" means the State of California.

#### (b) Establishment

There is established the Vinagre Wash Special Management Area in the State, to be managed by the Secretary.

# (c) Purpose

The purpose of the Management Area is to conserve, protect, and enhance—

- (1) the plant and wildlife values of the Management Area; and
- (2) the outstanding and nationally significant ecological, geological, scenic, recreational, archaeological, cultural, historic, and other resources of the Management Area.

# (d) Boundaries

The Management Area shall consist of the public land in Imperial County, California, comprising approximately 81,880 acres, as generally depicted on the map as "Proposed Special Management Area".

## (e) Map; legal description

# (1) In general

As soon as practicable, but not later than 3 years, after March 12, 2019, the Secretary shall submit a map and legal description of the Management Area to—

- (A) the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives; and
- (B) the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate.

## (2) Effect

The map and legal description submitted under paragraph (1) shall have the same force